SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1873.

CHAPTER XIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF MANKATO, APPROVED MARCH FIRST, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "sixty-five thousand," wherever they occur in said section, and inserting in their stead the words, "seventy thousand."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER XV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE ACT INCORPORATING THE CITY OF ROCHESTER IN THE COUNTY OF OLMSTED AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, AND THE ACT TO ORGANIZE A BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, TO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of chapter two of an act entitled "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Rochester, in the 24

county of Olmsted in the state of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the act to organize a board of education for the city of Rochester, and the several acts amendatory thereof, to one act, and to amend the same," be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The elective officers of said city shall be mayor, justice of the peace for the city, who shall be styled city justice, assessor, treasurer, city attorney, city marshal, and street commissioner, all of whom shall hold their respective offices for the term of one year, and until their several successors are elected and qualified, except the city justice, whose term of office shall be two years and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. That section three of chapter two of an act entitled "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Rochester, in the county of Olmsted and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the act to organize a board of education for the city of Rochester, and the several acts amendatory thereof, to one act, and

to amend the same," be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. No person shall be eligible to the office of mayor, city justice, assessor, treasurer, city attorney, city marshal, or street commissioner, who shall not have been a resident of the city for one

year next preceding his election.

SEC. 3. That section seven of chapter three of an act entitled "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Rochester, in the county of Olmsted and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the act to organize a board of education for the city of Rochester, and the several acts amendatory thereof, to one act, and to amend the same," be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 7. The common council shall, at its first regular meeting after the annual election, or as soon thereafter as may be, appoint a city recorder and a city surveyor, and such other officers as may be necessary for the government of the city, who shall each posses the same qualifications for office as are required in the case of aldermen.

- SEC. 4. That section eight of chapter eight of an act entitled "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Rochester in the county of Olmsted and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the act to organize a board of education for the city of Rochester, and the several acts amendatory thereof, to one act, and to amend the same," be amended so as to read as follows:
- Sec. 8. Within fifteen days after each annual election in said city, which shall be the annual election of said district, said board of education shall meet at the office of said board, and after being duly qualified, shall proceed to elect one of their number president and

one of their number clerk. The clerk shall receive for his services such compensation not exceeding one hundred dollars per annum, as may be determined by said board. The president shall preside at all meetings of the board, when present, and shall sign all orders drawn on the treasurer for moneys voted to be paid by said board. A majority of said board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but no moneys or tax voted shall be legal unless sustained by a majority of all the board elected.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 17, 1873.

CHAPTER XVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LANESBORO, FILLMORE COUNTY, MINNESOTA, AND THE ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Lanesboro, Fillmore county, Minnesota, approved March third, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, be

and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

- Sec. 2. The male inhabitants of said village having the qualifications of electors of members of the legislature of the state of Minnesota, shall elect a president, three trustees, a recorder, two justices of the peace, and two constables, who shall hold their respective offices for one year, or until their successors are elected and qualified, and before entering upon the duties of their respective offices, and within ten days after notice of their election, shall each take an oath to support the constitution and laws of the state of Minnesota, also an oath of office. The treasurer shall give such bonds as the village council may require.
- SEC. 2. Section six of said act approved March third, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- Sec. 6. All prosecutions for violating any of the ordinances, rules or by-laws enacted under the provisions of this act shall be brought